
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2099
ANSWERED ON:24.08.2012
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Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government provides assistance on solar equipment to the rural farmers and tribal people for domestic use and irrigation;

(b) if so, the details thereof; State-wise including Bihar; and

(c) the number of beneficiaries therefrom?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH)

(a): Yes, Madam.

(b): Under the Off-grid Solar Applications Scheme of JNNSM, the Ministry is providing subsidy of 30% of the benchmark cost (Rs.
270/- per watt peak) of the solar photovoltaic (SPV) systems subject to a maximum of Rs.81/- per watt peak for distribution/ installation of solar lanterns and home lights and Rs.57/- per watt peak for SPV water pumping systems to individuals in the country including Bihar. The Ministry is also providing subsidy of 40% of the capital cost limited to Rs.108/- per watt peak for installing solar lanterns, home lights and small capacity PV plants upto 210 Watt peak by individuals through NABARD, Regional Rural Banks and other Commercial Banks. For balance 60% of the cost, the banks extend credit facility to the beneficiary at usual commercial rates.

(c): Upto 31st March, 2012, 910504 solar lanterns, 861654 solar home lights and 7771 solar water pumping systems have been installed in the country. This includes 50117 solar lanterns, 6528 solar home lights and 139 solar water pumping systems in Bihar.
During 2011-12, Ministry sanctioned a project for installation of standalone SPV power plants aggregating to 8740 kWp capacity in 4115 schools and 9 examination centres. During the current financial year, the Ministry has sanctioned a project for installation of 560
SPV water pumping systems in six districts of Bihar.
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